Distributing Python Modules
y1)—2 3.9.21

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

12 A 09, 2024






E1E
E2E
B3IE
E4E

BSE
5.1
5.2

BR

EEMHE
F—=—TV—-RS14E>R{beaA5KRL—>3>
V=IDAYA L=

Python Packaging User Guide %5

5ThiEVnno...?
W FANDTO Y 27 FOZRNIE I BERIZTOWTTN? ..
W NAFYDOWIEFE o THAT LTZWVDTED? o o o o e s e e e e

T8 A & 8

182 B&E
B.1

CORFaXMIOWVT
Python RF a2 X b HERE . . . . . . . o

T CE BRLL71tE2R

C.1

Python DIEEE . . . . e

C.2  Terms and conditions for accessing or otherwise using Python . . . ... ... .. ... ...

C.3 Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software . . . .. .. ... ... ... ...

{48k D & Copyright

]

]

11
11
11

13

31
31

33
33
34
39

55

57

57






Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

Email distutils-sig@python.org

ANGDOHZA =TV —ZAAFE T O 27 " BZS5TH 3 X512, Python WKIZEME D L 2 —F -5 DIEFHR
FR-—PaI2a=F42HY, THLIN5FIELD Python FRE-BIC, MDY I =27DF—F 2y —
2574 A2ADH e TOFMEBAREICL T NTVE T,

HUREDDADBECE T 72458 D (5 2 WIERHTHD TRE &) B, 5 BB ORI X 2 BIEN 72 EikD
HEOBFICEZ OGNS 2 I2 & 2BEIZ L T, Python 2 — ¥ IcHE A28 RAIC/T2 S5 2 0BT e
BoTWET,

ZOHA Rz T atxD5b, BACOVWTESIN=-LET, I0D Python 7oy =2 bx 4 VX b—
NTB72DDH A FIZOWTIE installation guide 2SR L TL 72X W0,

AR DREPEESHEHMO - THIE, Z2LOMEBP AT Y -2V 7 27 OHH BMRICEET 3
WOMBEDORY > —%2F-oTWB IR EDITITLEE W, Python 12X > TIRMEEINBEHE A VA =1 D
YL EFATAERICE, FOLI BRI —EFRBICANTLEE W,



mailto:distutils-sig@python.org




ONE

EERE

the Python Package Index is a public repository of open source licensed packages made available for

use by other Python users

Python Packaging Authority &, #E#ED Ry F =2 V7YV —)L B#TEXXT =R 774V 7 3 —
< v MEEDRTFEREZH-oTVWS, BHREE - FXa XY FOFEEDINV—TTT, HoIIHkARZY -1
R FF 2 X2 b, issue tracker % GitHub & Bitbucket DM A TEH L TWE T,

distutils A VT FALDENLE - B AT LT, Python HE#¥ S 4 7°5 VI 1998 F RN BN X
NE L7, distutils OEHZNZFAIZEEINICIDIADATOEETH, ZRESTHHRETD ¢y
TV YEHDA YT ITRA LT F v DEEE LTHEELTWT, EH#ES A 75 )0—Hr LTE->T
WA ZITTRL, ZOHANIEDPDOXIRTHAEZHIUT TVWET (Python D%y 7r—o » THEEDOHFE L £
EDEZDIMEONTNE A=) 7Y R PDHRFID & 512),

setuptools ¥ distutils (DKED) 2 £ 2 L EEMAZRM T Y =7 T, 2004 FITHRANTNFHE
NE L7z REIED distutils Y —WIHANRT, Dy 7 —I\OKFHMRZ EE T E 2 HaErams
N2 ePBRHBFEHIMEL 3, 59T distutils kD dEFMICEH N 25 H e LTHEREIATY
T, [L#EIF D Python N—2 a YIZEZ X DH LW Ry r =Y v 7R —B L THR—-—FLTVE T,

wheel 1 (ZD FF 2 X2 FDOXARTIE) distutils/setuptools IZ bdist_wheel a2~ KZEMT 5 7
By =2 bTY, TR ZADBAAFVDIRZEATVWE S &, Python 74 77 V%2 —7L Tl
Fe2RBEMR LTI AT LEA YA L=V HRE KO T B, JBRT Ty b T4 —LDANLF VDR
o — v 7B ("wheels” 7213 "wheel files” LI, PEP 427 TERSINTWET) 24ML £9,


https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://wheel.readthedocs.io/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0427




TWO

F—TV-RSA4E2RbeIA5RKL—>3>

HRDIFE ACDETIE, V7 by 2 7 ZEHBINCEFEREONR LD £, TADBEKRT 2D, 1ZH0DFH
FERZZDOY 7+ = 7T 2 EE, . BECEMIN LT, RNZRREZLEE T2, W5 28 TT,

F =TV =274 AME. HBEFED R SBRINCZ D & 5 BMERZ A3 2 HIETT, Sk ME
WA 2B OMREZ WO THRARIEEIC S 2 Z & T BREEICHA L HH#AZRRMATS T ZA[EEIC LTV
9, ZHIZ L ORFEEIC. HHERORNTOHEBNRRLZMEICID Z ORHZ2 I TER T2 2 2]
REICLTLNTVET,

Python 12 & o TIRMHX N BB Y — W, BIREFICL o TERA D ICHEMTHEBELLSTWE S ITFY S v 3R T
W37, BMRENZSILLES. HEOHIREZ Y 7 MY 2 70 Z20@BOBERIENSETTE 9,

FNRA—T V=R LTRBEINTVWERE S22k 63., FACEMAY —LE2HBAOY 7 v = 7HfIC
sz ik,






THREE

V=IO X =)

a7HRF -2 HOAN—=I 3 2D Python I LT TI XA —H L TEMET 2EEY — L2 FO Z b VEH
WS Ze R LD, EES L 75012, EX VR Python Ny r—Y Y JfEER S R—- T 5L
FY =3B EnTVER A

BREDL ZADE LR - BAOHEREY —LZ pip EV 2 —LZ2ax Yy RS VoM UEHT I8 T Y A =1
Hk %3

python -m pip install setuptools wheel twine

EM: For POSIX users (including macOS and Linux users), these instructions assume the use of a wvirtual

environment.

Windows Z—HMFICiE. ZDOH A FRNOHERIE, Python £ ¥ & b —LRIZY 27 4D PATH BREEZHHDH
BINTVWE 2RI L TVET,

Python Packaging User Guide 1213 & SI28 LWEIR currently recommended tools 233 H £37,



https://packaging.python.org/guides/tool-recommendations/#packaging-tool-recommendations




FOUR

PYTHON PACKAGING USER GUIDE %3

Python Packaging User Guide (&, 0¥ =2 b DIEREEAMICBED 2FRA RBEL R DR T v T EEE HN—
LTVWET,

e Project structure
e Building and packaging the project
o Uploading the project to the Python Package Index

e .pypirc file


 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/packaging-projects/#packaging-python-projects
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/packaging-projects/#creating-the-package-files
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/packaging-projects/#uploading-the-distribution-archives
 https://packaging.python.org/specifications/pypirc/




FIVE

59 NIVne...?

UINZ &L & 2 REANOHEZEED L CIXEEANDY 27T,

51 ... 070210 FORFIIZESEXRIEVLWVWTTH?

L Py 7 TEHD FEAD, WOPHEZLTEEET:

check the Python Package Index to see if the name is already in use

GitHub, Bitbucket 2D XS5 ANKDDH B HKRAT 4 7% A MTZOARIHRICWIRW R F = v 7T 5

BRE LTV 24110 WEB RROFMEREF = v 755

LD DI —KkIZEE. FICZ DEKRERD, 2—FRZHREDY 7MY =27 2MRT 202 L EE 5
BN/ ki i DR

5.2 ... N1 FUDHRZE>TEBLIEVDTIH?

CHBIREGERER Ny 7T, BREDMIZERLZVODPIERIKET 2. B2 OBRRELRD D 7,
Python Packaging User Guide 121&% - L LWERLIEREL D D T DT, TSI X W,

BE:

Python Packaging User Guide: Binary Extensions

11


https://packaging.python.org/guides/packaging-binary-extensions/




T8

>> A VRITT4TIINMIBIET 74N D Python 70> F T, A VXTVRTAVRTI I T4
ZWFETENEa—-FHIC A HTEEX S,

RDHDDVEZHNFT:

o AVERIITATVINZBVWT, ATV IENTza—FTay 7, MET2EHADRXY]D XFOMM
ChfgIN. A4Ean, HFEN. =F=:S A/ oA, 731 -2 -z, a— RE2ANT3BICERREh
577 %)L @ Python v > 7 MTT,

o HHAAALDER Ellipsis

2to3 Python 2.x ®a— F% Python 3.x Da— FIZE#T 2V — )L TF, Y —Ra— RZEH L TZDEHIAR
Z M (traverse) 372 Z & THHAITE 5, RO 2L £7,

2t03 IFHEZ 4 77V D 1ib2to3 & LTHHTEL Y, HKDY -2 LTHR 2 Z2 Y 7 7 Tools/
scripts/2to3 & L TR N TV E T, 2to3-reference ZBML T E W,

abstract base class (IRELES 7 R) MREIE T T R duck-lyping EHTET % b DT, hasattr() KX DI
DT 7=y 7 TEMEHFTH o7 D WIPIZERS (B Z1F magic methods DHE) HEICA VX —T = —
ARERTIHEZRMBELE T, ABC 3R (virtual) ¥ 77 7R 2EALE T, ZHUIBZ 7 A05
WAL FEVEAD, ZNTD isinstance() X issubclass() ARSI N ET; abc EV 2 — LD ¥ a
XY P EBRLUTLEZE W, Python 12id, £ DiflAIAA ABC RSN TVWE T, £ DHRII,
(collections.abc EY 2 —/LT) 7— X Hi&, (numbers £ 2 —LTC) #, (io EY 22— T) AV —
2, (importlib.abc EY 2 —T) 4 Y R—=1+ 774 Y Z/RIB =X —T7F, abc EYV 2 —LZHHLT
MH® ABC Z{ELTE %7,

annotation (7 ./ 7—aYv) B 77 A@EMH. BBOD T X — 2R D EICBEGRT 2 7T, BElicED
type hint £ LTHEDONTVWET,

Q—ANVEBDOT ) T—a VIFFETRICIE 7 7 X TEERAD. Zu—rOLZH] 77 A& M. B
7/ T=YavidEnrhEeY a2, 75 R, D __annotations__ FHEMICRREATVE T,

BEBEDFIADS B % variable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484, PEP 526 &ML T Z&X W,

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Distributing Python Modules, ) —X 3.9.21

argument (E5|E) BIBR MO TEIC, B (F203 XV Y R) KEITHETT, ESlBuid 2@Es D £35:

o F—TU—F3IH: BBETOH L OB BORNIEAF 23O Wb D (fl: name=) %2, ** ITHLlT 7= EE
EoHoEr LTEINZF1BL FlZIRX. RD complex() DMUH LTI, 3 & 5 23F%F—7— F5|#
T3

complex(real=3, imag=5)

complex(**{'real': 3, 'imag': 53})

o IESIE: ¥—7— FoELANDGIR, MESIRUIGIEY R P DEFICE S M TE, £ * 1THilT
7o iterable DERE LTET ZEMNTEET, HIRIE. ROBITIE 3 & 5 3T HMES TS

complex (3, 5)
complex(*(3, 5))

FEIBUIIBBDOEKIC BN THEIM EOor —AAZBICE D S Tonkd, DY T2IT 5 HANTOWTIE
calls ZBML T EE WV, YU Ry ZRARBWTHEGIBEZERTDOZHo0 R 2[5 2 e BHRE T,
il 7 fEIE e — AV ZERBICEHID FTohE T,

R51% . FAQ @ F5IBERGIBOENIMTI2? . PEP 362 22 L T T W,

asynchronous context manager (FERIFAZ > 7 F A b~ —Y %) __aenter__() & __aexit__() XY v F#%
EFKT S Z LT async with XNORBELZEH T 247222 T3, PEP 492 TEAZINE LT

asynchronous generator (JEFHAY = L — &) asynchronous generator iterator %R TR T T, async def
TERINTZaL—F VEABIZHMTOWE TH, yield REFRORTELRD £3, yield X async for
N—TTHEHTE2EDOU S EAERT 2 DIFHINE T,

HEIIEFEAY = 2L — ZBBERLE T2, RISk ->TE RS XL —21TL—& 238556
BHD EY, BHSNLEERPHAL P TRWEGE, PR DI e 2 BiE2EHL £ 5,

FEFHAY = 2 L — XBAEITIE, async for XX async with X772 TR avait Rb DL DD
3

asynchronous generator iterator (JEFIAS = L — & 4 7L — &) asynchronous generator B THEK XN %
F 7Pl MTT,

ZAUE, __anext__ () XYV v FEMoTHUYH X7z =2 awaitable A 72 = 7 b %ZiRT asynchronous
iterator T3, Z D awaitable & 72 =27 ME, XD yield NE TOIFFIAY = 2 L — X B DAL L
TLET,

yield iT< 272N, ZOMETORTRE (7 — A VAL REINED try ) W —FEib 2 %

T, __anext_ () TRINZMD awaitable iI2 & > T RIS T RL—X A TFL—4 BERICHBIA
e &, Pl LERERIG L £9, PEP 492 8X U PEP 525 22 L T 3w,

asynchronous iterable (JEFEI A 7 Z 7)) async for XOFTHEHTES2 A7 =27 T3, BHHOD
__aiter__ (O AY v FEd 5 asynchronous iterator 2RI BRIFIERD FH A, PEP 492 TEHA X

14 18 A & FB5E



https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492

Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

NEx L7z

asynchronous iterator (JEMEMH A 7L — &) __aiter__() & __anext__ () XY v FEFERELATY
=27 b T9, __anext__ & awaitable 7 7Y =7 PRI RFNIEXR Y £H A, async for &
StopAsyncIteration fISV 2k 3 2 £ T, IEFAMA 7L —&X D __anext__() XYV v KAHRT awaitable
ZRRLE T, PEP 492 TEHAIIE L7,

attribute  (JB1E) A 7Y =7 McBEMIT SN, Fy PRERC X -> THRBITEREINZETT, flRE 47
Pzl b o DEN a EFo TR E, FORERMIE 0.a THRINZF T,

awaitable (f#H&FIRE) await R CTHAT 2 e R Z A TS =27 b TT, coroutine 2> __await__() XV v
RWH2A47Y =27 bTT, PEP 492 2SR L TLE&X W,

BDFL &ARIE = EME#E (Benevolent Dictator For Life) OBS T, Python OfE#E. Guido van Rossum @
Z&T9,

binary file (N4 5V 7 7 A) bytes-like ZTZ TV b DiARAABIUVEZRALNTES TJ7MILATox
Tk TS, XM FVTZ7A0DHNE. N4 FVE—TF ('rb', 'wb' or 'rb+') TH»NT 7 A 1,
sys.stdin.buffer . sys.stdout.buffer . io.BytesIO ¥ gzip.GzipFile. DA YA XV ATY,

Str A7V 2V FPOMAHBENTEL 7 7 ANATT =27 MIZOWTIR, text file BZRLTLZE W,

bytes-like object bufferobjects Z %R — b+ LTWT, C FFEDEKT Hfi L7z contiguous Ny 7 7 — g {Hn]
AElR A 7Y = 7 b, bytes, bytearray, array.array ®. %< O—fH72 memoryview # 7Y = 7 b3
ZAUTH 2D T, bytes-like A 7Y =7 NI T—XEHE, N FVU T 7 AAANDRIE, VT vy FERIEH
L7z ZR Y, XA FVTF—REBERTZVAWARIBECHHAT2 Z e 3 TEE T,

BODPDBRIETEINAF VTR E2EEHTZRENDDE T, ZORMEORF 2 X2 FTIEEL " HAFE
A[REZZ bytes-like 7 7= 7 M IKEK”RLTWET, ZHEAREKRANY 77 —F 7Y =7 M, bytearray
¢ bytearray @ memoryview REDVEFENE T, T/, HMORODLDIMETIIAELRA T =27 PO
AFVTF—& (" HAHLEHOD bytes-like A 7227 +7) ZRELET, £HICIE bytes & bytes D
memoryview X 7Y = 7 M EENE T,

bytecode (N4 b2 —F) Python @Y —Z 23— K&, Python 7125 4 ® CPython £ ¥ & 71 X DNFEREKH
THENA Fa—FAaryRfLEnEd, N ba—Fa& .pyc 774 MZF vy adh, AL7 7
ANP_FEHICETEINZ L ZREDEHRICRDET (V=R =F2o6NS ba— R NOHEDa >4
MIEEEINET), 20 " HRIEFE (intermediate language)” 1. %% D NA + a— RIxHin 3 2 $EMEE
ZFEITTL RETDY TEFETLIEVWAET, HERITELE LT, NA Fa— FNE#RZ 2% Python R~
UBITEWES 32 Z 2%, Python VY —RBTHRETH 3 Z 23 AFshTuEHA,

N ra—Foma—Eid dis EVa— 1 ZHHET,
callback (=N 7)) RERD D ZRERTHEITES NS 72DI5 8 LTHEI N 2B

class (ZIR) 2—HF—EFA Tz b 2FHT 272007 L — T, V7R ERIEE. 207 IR
DA VARV ALOBERETEZAY vy FOERREEZAET,

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Distributing Python Modules, ) —X 3.9.21

class variable (27 7 AZEH) 7 7 A LITERSIN, ZFALNLT (DFED, VJFRADA VARV A ETIERL
W) EHEINDZZEZHNE LTWEEKTT,

coercion (EU&EH]) MU D 2 518z S HEORTIITON S, H2HDA ¥ 2R ZADHDEIANDEEERDE
T3, HlZIE. int(3.15) FIFEV/NBURBUE B 3 WAL £ 5, Lo L 3+4.5 Tl &518035H
Hp b (—o 3B, — o FEMNIUSE) . B Z 3 21CH URICE#T 2 21 UL TypeError fil4tn3
BFongd, MlfHs o/, TRTOGIIE. 728 AR TH->TH, HIZ 3+4.5 TiF& L
float(3)+4.5 ¥ W5 k512, Fur o< =R UCAICIEFL L 2 Uil wid £8 A,

complex number (HFEE) L<HOLNTWVEFEHREZMIRL 72H DT, IRTORUIFEH L EHOME LTEE
NFE T, BEEEEEN (-1 OFAR) EHz#HT b 0T, —RIE¥TIE 1 tEFE2rh. T¥TIE j
LEINET, Python 3ZEBLBUTHAAATHIGL, BEDKILEZM > TWET, BEHIIREIZ j &0
UTEEXFI, HlAE 3+1j) TF, math €Y 2 — VOEBHIREZF AT 21213, cmath Z{HWF 3, HHE
HKOMEHED 2D BELBFEOKRET S, HEEZECRITIUE, IZSEEVZBELTLE>TLWT
L&,

context manager (27T FA IR —TV¥) __enter__() & __exit__() XV v FEREHRTSZIL T with X
NOREEZEMT 247922 FTF, PEP 343 2SR LT ZE W0,

context variable (27 F A MEE) a V7 F X MKFL TERIEZFOEL, ZhE. D2ZEBOEDE A
DFFAL Yy FTRZEDBFIZAL Yy FR—HLZAFL—IIZEUTVET, LALIYTFRAMEHTE, 1
DDFITAL Y FIZWLOh0ay 7 XA A5 HE, a7 XX MERDOFE LRI 72 IEFR £ 2 2
DEHDBI T, contextvars ZZML TL X W,

contiguous  (BE#Z. i) Nv 7 7 HIEIC C-Eft 7213 Fortran &t TH2HEI1T. ZONy 7 7 138K L
TV EARBREET, ¥rXTL Ny 7 713 C @i TH D Fortran @ TT, —XITORLHITIE, £ DERHR
FATREY ETBHET 2 KO CEEIN, FFEXELR2OBEDMA T EF TS E T, ZXILD
C-H RS T, XEV 7 FLRAIHCERZK 2 B3 RBEOBA T D RINCLD % DI L, Fortran
HAE L ELA TR DIR A FHBRANCH E 5,

coroutine (IN—F V) AN—FLEFHTL—F L DID ~RNZIEXTT, 71 —F @3 RD ST
HHAD. HloRd s MmO HE T, aL—F LIIZ L DRRABRMIELH A S, 15, BT 52
EMTEFT, aL—F VIF async def X THEETZET, PEP 492 2ZHL TS,

coroutine function (2 —F YBIE) coroutine A 7Y = 7 P RIRTETY, 2 —F VBIEIE async def X
THEIEXN, await. async for. BX U async with F—V—FEEOZ MK ET, Zh bk PEP
492 THAZINE L7

CPython python.org THEfENTWA, Python 7Rr2'F I ¥V SFBEOEERNLFEETT, "CPython” 2\
HGEIX, Z05E%E% Jython % IronPython & \Wo 72D 5EEE y XBIF 2 XRENE LS ICHHAINE T,

decorator (7L —%) BIORBMUE R TRIRCC, @, owrapper HXX TRIMZ MY LCHEASWE T, FaL—
2 DO— &R 72K FFZ. classmethod() ¥ staticmethod() T,

TAL—RDOEE S VR VAT 2l —TF, XD 2 OOBBERIIEHRMICA TS DT :

16 18 A & FB5E


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

def f(arg):
f = staticmethod(f)

@staticmethod
def f(arg):

FICHESD 2 2 ZWCDIFEELETH, DEDHDLDATEA, T7aL—XIZOWTHLIE, BEEE BX
L IZIRERDEFF 2 A FESRBL T,

descriptor (FARAZVUTR) XYV v F __get__(), __set__Q, H5WVIIE __delete__() ZERZLTVELF T
I ITT, BB FRABUENT RV TR TH 2L &, BHEHERICK - T, LTV 2RI BIEHE
UHINET, BHE. get,set,delete D7=DIZ a.b EL L, a DI TAFHFENTA T 27 b b KL
ETH, b BTRAIZVTFRTHUEIZENETNDT A Y FRZRXYy RRREFHEINET, TARAZ Y TXOH
fiilZ. Python 27 BT 2 ETHEYZDET, LWODIE. TRZVFRZZN, Bl XYy R, 7
ORT 4, ZIAXY v R, BHXY v R, ZLTRA=NZ 7 RADBE Vo722 OREEDORBE 05
T3,

FRAZYTFEDRXY v FIZBE L TOEMIZ. descriptors % Descriptor How To Guide ZZ /B L TL 72
éL\O

dictionary (#¥F) EE D X — 2 EINENT 28 EBY T3, __hash__ () XYV v F¥ __eq__ () XY v FEHE
LLEREDA T =227 b 2F—IZTEET, Perl TlE Ny 22 (hash) EFEHINRTVWE T,

dictionary comprehension (FF#HNEIRAD) iterable NORTH 2 WIE—FOBERZME L T, ZOMEI LR S
HETPRT a7 MrEZH T, results = {n: n ** 2 for n in range(10)} £ $ 5, ¥—n
P n % 2 I 2EEEZLER L 3, comprehensions S L TL 2 & W,

dictionary view (##&E 2—) dict.keys(). dict.values(). dict.items() AR FTATY = b TF, #EH
DHHDEN AL 2 — 2R LT, Thbb, HENPLEINLZ L a—RBENZ ML X5, #FEH
Lo —Z5RHANCTE 2R Y A MITT 5121 list (dictview) ZHHAL T & W, dict-views ZSH LT
{7ZEW,

docstring 77 R, B, TV 2 - VORAIIOANTHEIXFHNV T INTT, ZDAA — b DETRIIIIEHR X
NETH, ar L Lo TRAlEh, 202772, BB €Y 2—1D __doc__ B LTIRIFE N
FT, AV IRARI T a v TES GRE: B LTHBRTZ3) OT, A 79227 D RKFa X%
FH HER R GATTE,

duck-typing H2A TV 27 I DIELWVA VR —T 2 —2A%EFFS>TVEPERET DA T =27 FORER
BRWTRTTIVITRZANLTT, bbic, BiicA 7Y =27 DX Y v RREEDFEZN D bz
DLET, (ZPEADESIKEZT, 7ADESREITIE ZRETLLTHS,)) A VY R—Tz—A%
BEIDHEMTZIL T, EFRLSFTHA vEha—RiE RVE—7 4 v 7 RRELFF L TERRER A EX
BET, Xy 7 XA I type() % isinstance () ICKBHIEZ BT E T, (I272L. Xv x4V

17



Distributing Python Modules, ) —X 3.9.21

7% HWREEITA THETHIedTEXT, ) 2ofb b, HMAIKIC hasattr ) HIES FAFP 71
7oV RMALET,

EAFP TEBA[%2 2 2 X DEFL %3S DA S (easier to ask for forgiveness than permission, ~—7 4 —Dik
HI)) OBETT, Zd Python TIAKHbONTWEa—FT 1 Y FRAXANTIE, @EFENRF —EED
FIET2DDEMREL. ZDIED R TOWGE N ZHRL T, COMBTERSETISa—T 4
YT ARANMITIE, try XB XU except XD K SADZDHRHTT, ZD77=v 273 CDLS
REBETILIMHOITNVS LBYL 2AX A LB S DT,

expression (R) I DOHEEFMEND. —F & % D DML (a piece of syntax) T3, FWiZ 5, L3V
7 7b, 4l BT 7t A HETPEBEECH LAY, EHERTROBEROBAERTT, o2 D

FEYEW, Python TWXEBOE2TOMBERNA L VWIDITIEHD FHA, while DX SZ, AL
BERARW X $HDFET, KA TRERIXTE,

Aoy

extension module (#LIREY 2—) C % C++ TEPNZEY 2 —/L T, Python ® C API ZF|H L T Python
aryPa—F—a—-rFeeheh LI,

f-string  'f£' X 'F' AL VIXFINY 7 I UL Ofstring” 2 FEER, 2T T a—~< v FEALTFINY
77V OFEMEEOZFRT T, PEP 498 S L T L3,

file object (77 ANF TP =227 ) FRIDY Y —ZAAD T 7 4 LIEA] API (read() % write() XV v F%iF§
DHD) ZRALTWE AT 27 b TF, 77A4N0F 7027 MiE, fERENLFBRIZE T, EED
TAARZEDT 7 AN, ZOMDRA TDOR L —=IRBETNA R (FlZIX, BHEAHT, 4 XEY
Ny T2 Ty b AT F)ANDT IV RARBNTEE T, 77 AVA TV 22 NI file-like objects
X streams ¥ SFHINFE T,

T7ANF TV 27 MTWEEBICQWE 3 BEDDET: EDO NAFU—=T 70, NvT77&0 N1F
=774, ZLTTFALT 7ML TFo A VX =724 RAF i0o EY 2 — IV TERINTVET,
T 7 ANTTY 27 N RAEBIEHEN TR STTRIE open() B EfES Z 2T,

file-like object file object & FFE T,
finder (774 X)) A YER=PENTVWBEI 2 =D loader DFERZRITTE2A T =27 M T,

Python 3.3 T 2 MED 7 » 4 X235 D £7, sys.meta_path THEHAENS meta path finder
¥. sys.path_hooks T XN 3 path entry finder T3,

Iz OWTIZ PEP 302, PEP 420 BX U PEP 451 2B LT X\,

floor division (V1D & TERE) —FEWERBICYI D T A EEMRE, YIDBTREEE X // T3, FHlzE,
11 // 422z b, 2R i FMCEFE/ NI BOEDRRETIE 2.75 2V iR-oTE¥3, (-11) // 4
d -2.75 Z INEWAIC Ao 2 (R ADRERARANDOIDZITI) OT -3 142 I LIFERELTLEE
W, PEP 238 ZZR LT & W,

function (BI%) PR LANCEZ RS —HOX D Z & TY, BEICIZ 0 Lo E5|8 2T Z e HkRE T,
FEEDEITRHI T Bz RS2 2 e ik E 5, R51E. AV v F. function ZBL T X,

18 18 A & FB5E


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238

Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

function annotation (B(7 /77— a¥) BRD 5 X —=Z IR DED annotation TF,

B 77— arid, BEEEEYF okdicfibiEd: FlZiX, ZoBKE 2 50 int MD51%
ZHS EHIfFS N, 7 int BORDEZFO HIFShTVE T,

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:

return a + b

BT /) 7—3 a v OXER function O TR INATVWE T,
HERED AN D B variable annotation ¥ PEP 484 2ZMEL TL Z X\,

_ future__ A future statement, from __future__ import <feature>, directs the compiler to compile
the current module using syntax or semantics that will become standard in a future release of Python.
The __future__ module documents the possible values of feature. By importing this module and
evaluating its variables, you can see when a new feature was first added to the language and when it
will (or did) become the default:

>>> import __future__
>>> __future__.division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection (HR—YaL 7> ay) ZHLREEDLDISZ Z 2 DRV EY ZFRT 2 TF, Python
SHA T e, FERSEEMRE LS T 2ERAIN—YaL 7 X e ffioThHR—YaL r v a VET
WET, IN=YaL 7 XiF gc BV a—&ffio THIETEET,

generator (¥ = L — &) generator iterator 2R FBIT Y, BHOBEBUILITWE A, yield XeHFo R
TERDET, yield Rid. for V—FTHHATEALD ., next() BILTHEZ 1 DT OWMH P LD TE 3,
EDM R ZERT 2 DIEHINET,

HEEY = AL —XBBEHELETHA, RICE-oTE DxRL—RATL—F 28T5E01HD 17,
B S NZERSH S 2 TirwgE, B Lo E 2B iz H L £5,

generator iterator (¥ z AL —& A T L —X&) generator BEITHERENE A TS =7 FTE,

yield D7 NTJRHFTEITIREE (RFTARRARLED try X722 &) ZacfEL T, LB Rk &
NET, JxRL—FA4T7L—& Hflchs . L EMNEZIGL T (@ OBBIETOLTR
W L WIRTE D 5 B46 S % D & RIRAYT ),

generator expression (¥ =z #L—&N) 4 7L —XZ2BITXTY, HHOZ, V—TEREZERT S for fi
#HP, Z LU THBATRER if HiAODOWTWwa X5 ICRAE S, 25 LT3, SMilo Bz
JTEZERL 9

>>> sum(i*i for i in range(10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

19


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484

Distributing Python Modules, ) —X 3.9.21

generic function (¥ =%V v Z7BI#) 228U LRI C1#EZ 5 2 BBE D oM S L 2 BET 3, PP L
FHCE DEEZ WD RIET 4 ANy F 7 ATV XLCEDRESNET,

single dispatch, functools.singledispatch() 7L —x, PEP 443 ZZML T Z&X W,

generic type A type that can be parameterized; typically a container class such as list or dict. Used for

type hints and annotations.
For more details, see generic alias types, PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585, and the typing module.
GIL  global interpreter lock B L TL IZ&EW,

global interpreter lock (Z'B— LA Y X T Y ZB v 7)) CPython 4 ¥ X7V ZPFIHA LTV, —EIZ Python
DNAED=F 2ETFTE2ALy FIF—2R3TH2 2R3 2EMHATT, Zhickd (dict
R DEBEBMAAAMEED) ATV 27 FETFADEKRET 7€ 2 L TREERIICZ 21T 5 DT,
CPython OFEENS TR DET, A VXSV AR Evy 7 $T5Z2 T, wAF T Ry
HET ZMHINLD TR+ 5| EHRIT, 4 V&2 T XREMRIIILF ALy FMETE2 X512k D £73,

7272 Uy BEHED 2 0SB D WK DO DIERE Y 2 — Uik, By & 25t BR C 0RO E VI % 3
%X X2 GIL 2R T 2 X5 ICRGET SN TWE T, %7, I/0 Lz 3 2556 GIL 3EICHREh T,

MR HHASAVF ALy ME” Led 27V & (2R 27— 2zl vkETr v 75 2) H6
REINF LD, —BilRS I Tety P DBEDNRT 4+ —< Y ADPEP oD THRINLERATL
Joo TONRT =3V ADOMBEERHRL LS T2, EENIDEMCRVRTFIX FBEMT 2 E 2
LRTVET,

hash-based pyc (/N > 2= pyc 7 7 A V) IESHEEHHIT 27012, BT 2 Y =R 7 7 4 VO RMEERH
REZI TR Ny Y2 fBE2HHT 24 ba—FDF ¥y v > a7 74 LT,

hashable (/v ¥ 2 A[RE) Nw 2 adgE kA 7Y =7 beid, EHFHBTZEDO RNy Y2z HD
(_hash__ ) AVv FABE), o+ 7V =2 b LHEBATES (_eq O AV v FARE) +7
Pz M T, AR Y > 20[REA TV 2 7 PRBTHE Uy & 2 BE2FRFORELRD D £5,

Ny Y aFRERATY 2 7 P AHEDF —READA VA LTHZ T, HEPESD T — XN
Ty ¥ 2 fliZ2 o TVWEHETT,

Python @4 I 2 =X TNV RBEAAAFT T =27 ME FE ANy Y aR[RETT, (VA MPHED X
572) T a—=RINIRAYTFENY Y 2 RAJRET T, (X TN frozenset DX H7R) 4 I a—&T)Niga
YTFE BEPNAY T aTRETHLEEDANY Y2 A[RETT, 2P —ERDI FADA VARV AT
HBEIBATI 2 MEF T A R Ty S 2 THETT, ZHEIEET (HEERVT) HERRIIIES
flicd b, Ny ¥ afli id) KHELNET,

IDLE Python OFABIFHERE (Integrated DeveLopment Environment) T3, IDLE (& Python OFE4E) 72 fT
IZFE STV BEARBEEED LT 4 R 4 ¥ X T) R T,

immutable (£ I 2—&7N) FEEDEEF07cA TV 27 M T A2 —RTNBRIATI =7 MIE, B,
XEH, BIXUXTIAREDPDHDET, ZN5DA TV =7 MIMEZEZ ONFR A, HOEZFLEZ RS

20 18 A & FB5E


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0483
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0585

Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

B3, ¥ieia A 7o =7 PR LETNEZRD FH8A, 4 32— F TN EAT7Y =27 ME BED Y
¥ afHPRE L R B IR CTHERKH 2R LR, HEDOXF—HZDHITT,

import path path based finder %3 import 3 2 E€Y 2 —VZ2REKT 251 (£7213 path entry) DY R b, import
H, 2OV R MIEE sys.path 2ORETH, $ TR0 F—YOHBEFHE v r—2 D __path__ B
"o HRET,

importing »%%EY 2 —/L® Python 2— FMF|IDEY 2 —LD Python 2 — FTHX 23 X 5ICT 30U TT,
importer TV 2 — A ERLTHE—-FFT24T7I 7 b, finder & loader DEEBHTHHE24ATI =7 b,

interactive  (Xf&GAY) Python ITIXXEEHIA > X 7Y XA3H D, XPREA 2TV E2OTa T MTANT S
CENBBICEATEINTHERE RS 2B TEE T, python G5 IHELG X FTICETL T LIV, (a¥
Ea—XDXA Y RA=2—7»5 Python DMEEHNA > &2 7V X2 RETE 206 LOLEEA, ) MaElIAf ~
XY RE FILWT AT T2 L TALED, EY 2=y r—YDHZEIHWTAS (help(x) ZHZ
TBWTLEIW) DI IHEF LY — L TT,

interpreted Python (&4 > X 7Y XJEADEFETH D, a4 SEFOMNMIMBELE T, (N1 ba—-Fay
NA DD Z7D12, ZOXRFNIBHKTTD, ) TITOA VXTIV RFiBELIE, V—RAIa—FD7 74l
. ETFETAREFRICL ThrSETIE 2L Vo BER LIS, BERFITTEL I REKRLET, 1
27 XBAOEFHETERE., a2 4 FJBRADEF/BLDBHFE TNy 7OV A 7 V3R NbOD, Trs
7 L DFEITF—MRITENT T, WEER BTSN,

interpreter shutdown Python £ X =7V X =¥ v v PRV REFEINLFIZ, TP 2 -1 ITRTDY
VT 4 IIVERNEREE L R YD, TNTOMRLZY Y — R ZEEMCERT 5, Bl 7 2 —XCAD &
o 07 x—RF AN=JAL IR 2EBENTHLET, CARED -V —ERDTA 77 X —
% weakref I— LNy IPELHEINE DD ET, vy v PRV YT 2 —AHFICHE[TFTENEa—F
. FNPKET DV Y —ADRTTIEELRWV (XL H20IXF7 4 75V —FEY 2 —/L% warning HfE
TF) 7=DIThRA 2 BISNCER L £ T,

AVER—FYERT vy bR YT EREHIZ  main_ BTV a2 —AREFTEINTVWSEZAZY FFDHE
TP T L2 T,

iterable (RIERATREA 70 =7 b)) BEE—EIC 1 DFTOREE A7V 27 FTF, KIEAHEA 7Y 227 FDfilic
IF. (list, str, tuple W2 72) 2TOY—r Y AWML, dict ® F7AINFA Tk twvo®ko
MOIES = Y RB B B0 Sequence BEmZEE L7z __iter__ () XYV v Fh __getitem__() X
Yy REFOEEDI FADA VARV ANEENET,

RAGRTREA 7P = 7 M for —THNRZOMEL D> =7 Y2 ((RiE: 22 TOY—r YR, =7
YARTRIR L D WS FR) BB L 2 2K (zipO, map(), ...) THATE X3, KIEMRE
727 b EMBAHBEE iter O DI LTETE, ATV 27 PIHT 24T L —XZRLET,
DA T L —RF—HDEZ 5 FHETEIMEN TS, BEIRIEAGEL 72 =7 b2 BRITE, iterO %
MEATEDATL—RA T 27 e HTTRIET 2MBBEEIDHD ¥ A, for XTI Z DEIEE HEINIZIT
W, R ELOEREER L TL—F2EILTWAEA T L—R2RELET, 17L—% . =7
VATVl —82 BRLTLIIEZ N,

21



Distributing Python Modules, ) —X 3.9.21

iterator (A 7L —%&) T—ROMNERBT 24727 FTT, A 7L —KD __next__() XV v F’Z’ﬁﬁéb
UM OIS (%7385 5B next O 1CET) &, FHAOTOERE—oFORLET, 7—XH%K
{iz3t, b HIZ StopIteration fISf XL L EF, ZORKT, A 7L —&F 7P =7 b Gi)i'%f
BY, FhLEE __next__ () RMEMATD Stoplteration ZEHLET, A 7L —XiZ, 2DOA T
L—&XF 727 FEEREZIRT __iter__ () AV vy FEFEELRITNIRSLRVWDT, £ 7L —Xifho
iterable 2T 2IZL AL DFFICHHATEE T, Fo 2D LAFINMIERORIEZITO X5 ka—
FTF, (list D& S57%) avy7+-4 7Y =7 Md, BEZ iter() BBUCA 7Y =27 MITEL D for
N—=TNTES 72T, Fil B REHOA 7L —X2EMLET, ThEATL—XTTBS 358, Hi
DA TL—=>a y THABADRIUA 7L =44 7Yz 7 F 2RISR 20, ZDary7FD k51
BoTLELETS,

F 7 BRI typeiter 2B D T,

key function (F—BIE) F—B%k. H 2 WVIZIREREE X, ¥V — MRIEFLLR D 72 OfE % IR 3 O°HY U AT iHE
7Yz 7 b (callable) T3, fl 21X, locale.strxfrm() % ¥ —PBIICME XX, v r — L KEFEDOY — O
BEICDo oY = F—%IRLET,

Python ®Z < DY — i3 F—BHEZII WY BROU S ES 7L —TbEEEL 3, nin(), max(),
sorted(), list.sort(), heapq.merge(), heapq.nsmallest(), heapq.nlargest(), itertools.
groupby ) FE23H D £9,

F—BEERL BTV DD D F5, HIZIE str.lover() XV v FERXF/NCFEXANLZWY —
PEATSF—BE LTS Z e HKET, HBWVIiE, lambda r: (r[0], r[2]) @& 57 lambda
ReOF—BBEELZ B TEE T, £/, operator TY = —/LIX attrgetter(), itemgetter(),
methodcaller() £\95 3 DDF—Ffa v A M7 7 & 2Rt LTVE T, F—FBOED FeHwED
fili% Sorting HOW TO ZZH L TL 72X\,

keyword argument EF|H 2L T EE W,

lambda (7 4%) BHL D4 >~ 54 YEET, BEHCH S 2IFHiichs 1 20 X 2E84FT, T4
REEBUEE A #0E lambda [parameters]: expression T,

LBYL Z23%5EDM (look before you leap) ] OIETT, ZDaA—7 4 ¥ ZAXA LTI, FUHLPHRE
oA, BRINCHTHESM (pre-condition) HIEZITWE T, FAFP 7 7ua—F L xflINT, if XH
X AFDbNZ DHPRHEINT T,

SILFALy MEESNERE TR, LBYL 770 —F13 7 B27 #fE e 7 R @REOBSREL5 i
ZFTVRIBHDET, HlZE, if key in mapping: return mappinglkey]l ¥ W5 a— Rk, HED
%, DAL v RBERDENC mapping 2»5 key ZW DR ERBMLET, ZORMEEZ. vy 27550
EAFP 7 7ua—F %25 Z L TRRIRTZ X3,

list (YA b)Python DMABAAD =T 22 TF, VAPEWSHHTTIN, V7YX PTIERL, fio
BETCE O HA (array) EFEEDH DT, HHEADT 7RI O(1) TT,

list comprehension (U A PANERKG) =7 Y AHOLTH L2 WVIE—HOERLNHL T, ZOME»SRZY

22 18 A & FB5E



Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

ANEIRT, av7 FRFIETT, result = ['{:#04x}' .format(x) for x in range(256) if x
h2==0] 35,05 255 ETOMEE 16 #EHR (0x..) LAEXFI»HRZ VR MEERL E
§, if HildA 7> a3 T, if HINRWEA, range(256) DR TOERMIUH N E T,

loader Y a2a—l%Z0— K334+ 7V 227 b, load_module() EWVWISHFIDOAY v REERLTWRITER
DERA, B—X—IF—MANZ finder P HIRENF T, FMlE PEP 302 %, abstract base class 1IZ2W
Tl importlib.abc.Loader ZSMEL T &\,

magic method special method @ < 72 7=FIFEFET T,

mapping (¥ v B YY) FEDOF—FKET ¥ K— b L TWT, Mapping »* MutableMapping D HHEEK >
FATHEINLAY vy RERELTWEaY7F 47222 T, HlRIX, dict, collections.
defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict, collections.Counter % ¥ T3,

meta path finder sys.meta_path ZMZE L TH SNz finder. meta path finder & path entry finder ¥ Bf%
WXHHFETH, T,

meta path finder 23E2F 2 X Y v FIZDOWTIE importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder #Z B L T /2
SIS

metaclass (XX T R) 7 FADI FATT, 7 I7AERIZ. 7 7R, 77 ADEFHL, HEKZ 7 ADY X b
EEDET, XX I7RE. 206 3 05|18 LTRIIMD., 77 AZEZBEBERAVET, LAY
DATY 27 MEMZEE BRI XX 77 ZAD) 77 4L b OFEREL T FE 3, Python 23550
WEHARLDRARY FRARERTERRTT, IFLACDI—TF =T - T, X X7 7RI BEDRV
BDTY, Ll —HDBHBHETIE, XX 7 RAZHBNTT LAY Mgz LET, e 3BT
IR ADRTERSTD. ALy Re—=IWEEMLED, 77927 POEREBIFLZD., > 70 b
VEFEETLIRY, ZLOBHETHHINE T,

FEANE metaclasses 2SR L TL 72 & W0,

method (XY v F) 77 ARKOFTERSNIHE, 207 7 ADA Y A2 A0 LTHUH SN
B AV Y FBA VAR YZAA T 27 v 2B — 58 E LTRUMD 7 (ZOFE 5B self &
MINET), B & R ZAFEINZAO—T dSHL T E W,

method resolution order (XY v RERIERF) BERFICEIK Y 7 ADHREREMRINZIEEFTT, 2.3 LIED
Python 4 > 2 =7V XMEHT 2713V X LDFMICOWTIE The Python 2.3 Method Resolution
Order ZZRL TLZ&E W,

module (&Y 2—J) Python 22— FOMMHEME LTERHATI 2 P T, Y 2 —MIIEED Python
FT7O 20 M EEOARIEMERD T, BY 2 —ILiE importing DILIRIZ X - T Python IZHAAEN
3,

NYT—2 Z2BRLTLIEZZWY,

module spec EP 2 — k0 —FT3DIHbid A4 Y R— MEHHOERE FOHAZEMTF, importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec DA Y A X Y X TF,

23


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/

Distributing Python Modules, ) —X 3.9.21

MRO  method resolution order ZZIR LT 7FX W,

mutable (R 2—&7) I2—XTNBFTT =27 M, id() ZERAD I REZEETER S, 1S a—
27)) BBIML T E W,

named tuple 7 ZHIfFE X L7 WS HEEIR. ZIAEREKLTWT, 4 U F v 7 AWML BERIIHLUEEZ
foTD77RBTEZIREDOHRLY FRICHEINTVET, 2087 5 A IMMOBEAED R > T3
ZebHHET,

time.localtime() ® os.stat() DERHEZEL WL O DHAAARNILHINE X T TT, HOH
% sys.float_info TJ:

>>> sys.float_info[1] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

(EDBID & 512) WL O DHAHFIMT & X TG AABLTRNI R > TWE T, £OMIZH HFITE X S,
WEDZ Z AERT tuple MR L. AHIO7 4 — L FZERL TERTEXT, Z0L5K7 5 RAEF
B THEH Wz D, collections.namedtuple() 7 7 27 b UBIBITIERK L7 D TE £5, BEDOHEZ. FH
TRV AFIT & X TV AABDGRIT E X TN TIMR X Y v REBIMTEE 3,

namespace (FARTZEM) BRI N2 LTS, AREMEHEL LTHRESIAE T, AETEMICEA T
Pz bD (XYY RD) ANTIRBE-7bDRET TR, BFNZRS D, KR d D, £ L THARA
HBDLDOBHD FT, HATEMIEAAIOEREEZC Z 2o TEY 2 — A EEHR—- 55, HlZIXHE
% builtins.open ¢ os.open() FHHTEMTHEHEINTVWE T, T EDEY 2 — 0 REFEE
LTWR2HHRT %2 8T ko THARTZEMEATHM e R EZ SR L £ 9, Hl21X. random.seed()
itertools.islice() &L ¥, ZNFNEY 2—/Jl random X itertools TEEXNTWS Z & HHH
5, TT,

namespace package (HHIZEM Sy 7 =) BT v r—YDar7re LToOARMEENS PEP 420 TER
XNz package T o HRIZERAS Y &= 3B R RAEZFFLRWZ 223 TE, __init__.py 774V
RN T2®, reqular package X ER D 3,

module ZZH L TL ZE W,

nested scope (R A FEINFzRa—7)IMITERIN TV EERESIRT 28ET T, HlZIE. H2BEELH D
EfohTEREIN TV S5E. NHOBEIIMIOBRHhOZ - z2RTE%x S, A XA PSR a—7
377 40 b TREBOSRIZINTE, ZHORARFTERVOTERL T EZ WV, a— VR,
RONHIDOR 2 —FTEREHGAEELE T, RIS, 70— VERZ[ES & 7a— VA2 ofdz
FMAFEEXLET, nonlocal THHIOERICEZADET,

new-style class (MIRZA N7 FR) SGTERTDZ FAK TV 27 MIAELITW 2HKAT DO E VAT 3, LR
@D Python DN—=2 a YT FIRRANDT FRADAD __slots__ . T AV VTSR, __getattribute__()

24 18 A & FB5E



https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420

Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

VI TARY y B ZLTEIRXY v FEO Python OFi LW, ZERHEREZFIHTE £ Lz,

object (F 7Tz 1) KEE (BIERMH) L ERSNIREEED (XY v F) 202 TOF—K, dLLIE 2T
DFAZAILITA DFRBORK T S 2D ¥,

package (VSv &7 —3) B TEY 2 =L HRFHNIH Ty F =P 2B L OHIKS module D Z & TF, M
Nix, %y 7 —2F __path__ B &> Python £ 72 =2 T,

reqular package € namespace package B L TL 72 &0,

parameter ({R51%1) ZAIMTOFERT BE (2 AV Y E ) OERICBOTHEENZT 2 Z3|8 2EELET, K
FIEIIE S BEH D £

o UBFLEF—T—F: U THIWE F—T—F3 e LTEIT P TEZ5/8EHELET,
2RI ZELLTRD foo R bar DX ST, 77 4 N DREIFOEETT:

def func(foo, bar=None): ...

o MEHH: BICL->TOAGAONLGIMEZHREL X, MEFMOTIEIE BBIERDGIHD Y X
FOHTZENLDERAIL / 2BDB I TERTEE T, BIZIXZREED posonlyl & posonly2 1IHiE
HHESEWCRD 3

def func(posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ...

o F—TU—FRER: ¥F—V-FZEoTOAEZIONZ5HERELE T, ¥—V— NEHOF|HEER
TE35AME. FIZIELITD kw_onlyl = kw_only2 D X 512, BABERDWEIEY A McED=A]
EEMBSIBEZIEHD x DEKTT:

def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ...

o TAIERME: (ORFIETEICZ SAMEREOMET A T) EEOEBOMES A E 2 5
NBZZeRIBEELET, 2O LI RRFIEIE. LLTD args D & 5 ITRGIBEDFNC * 2213528 T
ERTEF T

def func(xargs, **kwargs): ...

o AIZERF—T—F: (fOREFIBTEICRI LNLERDOF -V — F5IEIMAT) EEOFEED X —
U— REBEZONZ e EEELE T, 2D XS RME5IEX. EDBID kwargs D & 5125 184
DHNZ ** ZOFZ L TERTEE T,

WEIBEA TS a v eHADGIBOEL L HIFETE, 7> a YOGIBITIET 7 0 MEBIEETZ
\i\j—o

w518 . FAQ @ FE5BEIR5IBDE WA TI 2?7 | inspect.Parameter 7 7 X, function €7 =2
v, PEP 362 2SR L TL1Z& W,

25


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362

Distributing Python Modules, ) —X 3.9.21

path entry path based finder 5 import § % €Y 2 —LZET import path £D 1 DDGFITT,

path entry finder sys.path_hooks {2 % callable (D% D path entry hook) 23R U7z finder TS, A HH

7z path entry \2HBEY 2 —NVERDF B HEEH>TVET,

NRALY M) =T 74 YEPEETZ XY v FIZOWTIX importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder %S L
TLEEW,

path entry hook sys.path_hook U X MZ® % callable T, 8E X N7z path entry WCHBEY 2 =Lk BOF

5 17iER > TWBIGEIT path entry finder 218 L %3,

path based finder 77 # L +® meta path finder @ 1 2%, €Y 22—V D import path ZHREL T,

path-like object (path-like 773 =227 }) 77 A VT AT LRRABRLE T, path-like # 7Y = 7 ME, 2%

PEP

KT str A7V 27 bR bytes 7Y =2 b, %713 os.PathLike 7R ba L ZHEEL AT =7 b
DENIPTT, os.PathLike 7B F I VZHR—-—PLTWVWELF TP 7 M os.fspath() ZMESHFT Z
©T str £/l bytes D7 7 A VT AT LRRICELTZ T, os.fsdecode() ¥ os.fsencode() &
ZNZN str HBWVIE bytes ICR2DERIAET 2DIMEZF T, PEP 519 TEAZNE L,

Python Enhancement Proposal, PEP &, Python 23 2 =7 4 i L THBRZREET 2. H2 0k
Python OHFHEEESL Z DMIELIRFIC OV TR T 2REFIXETT, PEP &, REEIC OV T O EAM
FIfAR & 1R 2T 2 HRREDFML (H5R) 2R B RNETT,

PEP 3. #HHSHEDIRRIChD 2, a3 2 =7 412 & 2 HEIREOEM & Python 1272 XN 2 3ZEHAWT DL
EDDDHEEMOEHEL 22 2 2EKLTWE S, PEP OFEZEICIZaI 2 =7 1 NOBEHR =T
S5k, RMEBERZNENTZ2ZLDEHIDHD 5,

PEP 1 22 L TL ZXW,

portion PEP 420 TEFKX N TW 5, namespace package IZJBT 5. HED 7 7 £ VD (zip 7 7 A VITHEHN

EINTVEHE D D) 1 2DT 4 L7 MV HEHE Iz D,

positional argument (iIE5|%) =H3|EH 2SHML TS W,

provisional APl (& API) £ 5 4 75V D)7 HARMERALD HFHERNICPRANA SN DT, ZD L5 %A

VR =T 2 —ANDKEREHEIZ, WETHE L EINTVEIRIIHFI N TOERADL, a7HERE -
TREr ARINIUE, BAIEERREE (A V2 —7 2 —ADHIRETEEN D) MTbOAXET, 20
IO BEHEIZLRLAIITONZDDTIEH D FHA - ZHUX API ZHHAADENCIERE L SR TWi-&E
RERMEPBER L2 Z2ICOAITONET,

BE APLIZoWTH, BTEMEDBWEEIR TRETFER) LARINTWET, BERMHAL5E
THRT AR RS RETT,

Zo7at A&, BEES A TS VEMEr R TV VT —ICEVHEBTAD NS Z L, KR
PREZTCELEF T ONE T, 3l PEP 411 22 LT X W,

provisional package provisional APl SR LT EE W,

26

18 A & FB5E


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411

Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

Python 3000 Python 3.x VU =254 D=y 7 *—ALTT, (Python 3 AEWIFRDFE - IEHIES Nz
SETT, ) Py3k” sz ddHh ¥,

Pythonic O FFET—MRIARE X THEDLNIza— F TR, Python OFHC—NR A T4 F DIZhE- 7%
ZHa—KNh, #HlziX. Python O—f&MK A 7 4 A LT for XEFoTA T I ITINLDITRTOHEE
K-> TL—7LET, toZ DFFEIIIZ DAL ND T, Python iIZERTWRWAIRKD DI
BIED Y 2 =% E50b LA X EA:

for i in range(len(food)):
print(food[il)

ZAUTH L. Ehwiz Pythonic 72 AiE:

for piece in food:

print(piece)

qualified name ([Bffi%) €Y 2 —1DFB—NVRA=THh b, ZOEI 12—V TERINLT T A, BB X
Vo RAD, 7 RR” BRT Fy PRI TT, PEP 3155 TERINTVET, by LB
79 ATIE, BHi%EA 727 bOZRIEFRLTT:

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth(self):

pass

>>> C.__qualname__

o
>>> C.D.__qualname__
'C.D'

>>> C.D.meth.__qualname_ _
'C.D.meth'

BV 2 NADBRTHEDLNDS &, REEHR (fully qualified name) 1ZTXTOF Ny F—I 2 EL 2K
DEy FEFEREL. HlZIE email .mime.text ZEKRL F T

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email .mime.text._ _name__

'email .mime.text'

reference count (BMA TV 1) 2 ATV =7 MINT 22RO, ZRATV VAR 0ICko & ZDA
727 NIWEINE T, IV MIEFIZ Python @ a— F_ RN EHAD, CPython %
DEBELBERTT, sys BV a—lZ, Fars<x—2EEDOF 7227 hOBRBAY Y N 2H272HD0D
getrefcount () BARZRAL TV T,

regular package m#HIHIAR. __init__.py 77 AVEELT 4 L7 MY & LTD package,

namespace package IR TLITX W,
27


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Distributing Python Modules, ) —X 3.9.21

_slots__ ZSANTOEET, A YAZVABHOTEEZH O UDERL TBE, 4 VAKXV RAFEZHR
THIET, AEVEHNLET, 2RI fFbhs77=v 7 TITD, ELLFESXEPLMY v F—
BROT, Wy —X, BIZIEXAEBYDPHEREL 227 TV 75— a Y TA VARV ABKEBIFET 5.
EWVokt TZERE. HOLRVDOMBRZ FTT,

sequence (=7 Y R) BEA VT R K DMBNLRERT 7 A% __getitem__ () FikA Y v FZEU T
FR-—PL. BEZIRT __len__() XYV v FEERL iterable TF, fAAAY —F ¥ ZRNZIE, 1ist,
str, tuple, bytes 2R E¥DH D F3, dict 1F __getitem__ () ¥ __len__ () ¥ ER—-FLETH, R
DB TR MEED immutable B¥ =% 572D, =7 Y ATER L~y B2 (mapping) &
ABRENTVDIDOTHERELTLEE W,

The collections.abc.Sequence abstract base class defines a much richer interface that goes

beyond just __getitem__() and __len__(), adding count(), index() contains__(), and

b -

__reversed__(). Types that implement this expanded interface can be registered explicitly using

register().

set comprehension A compact way to process all or part of the elements in an iterable and return a set
with the results. results = {c for c in 'abracadabra' if c not in 'abc'} generates the set

of strings {'r', 'd'}. See comprehensions.
single dispatch  generic function D—fETHREZ—DODFIBOENC X DB IRENF T,

dice (R5A4R) —Z S—T YR O—WEGOLFTT =2 b A54 R, WERE [ THA SRR
BoMicaary2HEL e b ET, BRI, variable_name[1:3:5] T3, AN (HF) idB5iX
slice 7Y =2 F2WNETHHL TWE T,

special method (kX ¥ v V) & 2 BUTKEDRIE. Bl ZEINEZ § 572912 Python 7 HHEEICH U Eh
B5AY v N, TOMEDAY Y FiE XYy FRHOREREICT VX —2a7 2 OBDOWTWVWET, K
BRX Y v FIZ2DWTIE specialnames T ENTWE T,

statement () XWEAA —F (Z—=FD” 70y 77) TAAIRZERTT, X X 2F—v—FroMiIh
2HDDEE LHNTT, HBEICIT if. while. for 23HH F5,

text encoding A string in Python is a sequence of Unicode code points (in range U+0000--U+10FFFF). To

store or transfer a string, it needs to be serialized as a sequence of bytes.

Serializing a string into a sequence of bytes is known as ”encoding”, and recreating the string from

the sequence of bytes is known as ”decoding”.

There are a variety of different text serialization codecs, which are collectively referred to as “text

encodings”.

text file (F7XAMT7AN) str ATV 27 FEHAFETES file object TFo LIFLIE 7FRA M7 74
MEIFEBIANAL MERIO T =X APV =LA77 72AL, TFALIYO—T0 7 ZHHNIITVE
T TFARMT7 74 LDHIZ, sys.stdin, sys.stdout, io.Stringl0 4 Y RAX VAR E R THFA M E—
F('r'or 'w') THWEZ 74 L TT,

28 18 A & FB5E



Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

bytes-like 7T T b ZHAEETELZ 77 AN TV 27 MZOoWVWTE, N1 FUT 71 SEBL
TLEE W,

triple-quoted string (ZE 77 4 — FXFH)) 3 0D LT 4 — bElE (") 7 ARR w7 4 — () THELL
FH, WED (—H) 74— LTINS TRIIT E 2 XFINTEWEDH D FEAD, XO0OMETH
HTT, 100200820 4 — FEBEER TRy —FHLICELS 2P TEE T L. [THHCE (\) %
b THHEBUTICE D2 TEZDT, F¥axXy 7 —a Y FHEE S FRICRICERTT,

type (&) Python #7227 ORI A T 27 B DEXS5RDDOIERDET, HOWH A TP =7 MIA
EROoTVWET, A7Y27 bOBNX __class__  BMT7 7 AL7%D., type(obj) THUF L7z h HK
%9,

type alias (WA V7 R) RDHIHT, BEFENFITRALTERL £,

M4y 7R3 Ber b 2HMLT2DICHHTY, HlZIE:

def remove_gray_shades(
colors: list[tuple[int, int, int]]) -> list[tuplel[int, int, int]]:
pass

ZHERDES I VAT TEE T

Color = tuplelint, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades(colors: list[Color]) -> list[Color]:

pass

FEEED#AAD ®H % typing ¥ PEP 484 2ZM L T2 & W,
type hint (Bt > ) ZH. 7 7X@, BB T X —XLB VDRI N2 ZHET % annotation TF,

Me > MIMAETIZE L Python TIXEHITIEH b FHAD, HIVMTY — 1 > THRTH D, IDE
Da— LV 77720 Y ZOFPFITRD $5,

Ja—rOVER, 77 RN, BT, o — AL B THEVHDDE L ¥ M typing.get_type_hints()
TR TEET,

HREDERAADI®H % typing & PEP 484 #ZM L T 72 &\,

universal newlines T¥* 2+ 2+ VU — A DEFRED—DOT, U ROIRTEZITRLBHML T3 Unix DITRKRE
"\n'. Windows OFE '\r\n'. &\ Macintosh DFE '\r', FHAFEICOVWTFHL X, PEP 278 ¢
PEP 3116 . 51T bytes.splitlines() S L T2 &\,

variable annotation (BE¥(7 /7 —a3Y) BRDH 2 0IE0 7 AEMED annotation o

ZRDH BN 7 ARIEICERZH 72 & 23, AARPRERTT:

29


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116

Distributing Python Modules, ) —X 3.9.21

class C:

field: 'annotation'

BT 7 T—va i@ EEY F oDifEbRET: fIZIE, ZOZEKI int OEZIS Z & 2H
FEhTVET:

count: int = 0

BT 7T — a DT DWW T annassign i CEH L TWE T,
Z DREBEIC O W TR L TW 3 function annotation, PEP 484, PEP 526 ZZH L TL 72X\,

virtual environment  ({RAEEREE) WAAANICY) D BES N RITEREE TS, ZAUT XD Python 2—% 7 7Y 7 —
P a YA AT A ETEIWTWA MO Python 77V 7 — a YOZEENZTFIT 5 Z &7 < Python
Ry TF—=IDAYAM=ILEEHEITD DB TEET,

venv ZZHAL TLZ& W,

virtual machine (Rl V) BRIV 7 PV = 7ICX DERS N3 ¥ a—&, Python D~ »iE A
Aba=Fary 4 IBHAHLE N bO—F 2FETLETD,

Zen of Python (Python ®1&D) Python #HfE LA T 2 L TOEZ %3, Python OFEHERAI T¥ %V
A ML DTT, XM7Y 7 M T Vimport this” £ T2 ZDVARAMNEHOHET,

30 18 A & FB5E


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

i

CORFaAXYHMIDOWVWT

ZORFa2XY A, Python O FFa Xy b2EFELZENE LTELNT FXaxy b7 atyH D Sphinx
ZHRIFA LT, reStructuredText FERD Y — 2 H4EMINFE L=,

FFaxXybrZzoy— 1oL, Python BH EFIRICEEICR T VT 4 7OENTT, b LHRIVEEK
L7zwWis, YOX5TREXI VIO WT reporting-bugs R—=S 2 ZETE WV, HILWRT VT 4 7idWo
THEHNTI! GRiF: HARREROMEIZOWTIE, GitHub E® Issue Tracker THEZBBEWL £3,)

EFNAYT L

e Fred L. Drake, Jr., AU I F L@ Python FFaX > by =ty FOIERET. R¥aXrbrD0Ei%
HEF L

e Docutils 7@ =27 b. reStructuredText ¥ docutils V—iLt vy b EZIERKL F L7,

e Fredrik Lundh for his Alternative Python Reference project from which Sphinx got many good ideas.

B.1 Python F¥a Xk Bif&E

% D %A Python 38, Python H#ES 4 751U, ZLT Python FFaxXry7—yaYIZEMLTLNT
WET, V—REAAYO Misc/ACKS 12, ZNHEML TSN AL ZETHNCTEDHD ETHVRA T v I L
THHET,

Python 2 X 2 =7 4 225 DIEHRIEH BEMARITNEZOEBL LV R Fa X v 7r—ya VidETNERATL
7o -HHHE D!

31


http://sphinx-doc.org/
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/rst.html
https://github.com/python-doc-ja/python-doc-ja/issues
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.9/Misc/ACKS




&R
C
BEL>14t>2X
C.1 Python DFESE
Python & 1990 FFR DD, F 5 ¥ XiZH 5 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum (CWI, https://www.cwi.nl/

ZM) T Guido van Rossum 12 &> T ABC L MHIN 2 SFEO®RMSEL L TEARINE L, Z0HRELD
A% 7D Python IZEHBAL TWE T2, Guido X5 HTH Python BEE DI > TVET,

1995 4, Guido 3 KEY 7 =Y =7 ML R b »iZH % Corporation for National Reserch Initiatives (CNRI,
https://www.cnrireston.va.us/ ZH) T Python ORFEICHEDL D, W D2PDNN=Y a2V V- LE L7,

2000 £ 3 H. Guido ¥ Python ® 2 7B F — 413 BeOpen.com (2 D . BeOpen PythonLabs 5 — 4 ##EA L
¥ L7z, [A4E 10 A, PythonLabs 9 — 4% Digital Creations (Bif£®D Zope Corporation, https://www.zope.org/
ZH) 1D £ L7z, £ LT 2001 £, Python (ZBEF 2 MM EZRE T % 7= D DIEE A Python Software
Foundation (PSF. https://www.python.org/psf/ Z8) #iLb LIFE L7, ZDr F Zope Corporation i
PSF oBRBICRD $ L7

Python DV VY —REIR2TAH =TV Y =R (=72 YV —RDEFEKIZ https://opensource.org/ #BIRLTLIZE
W) TF, BHRIICAT, T —#FERIZEA YD Python VY —X1% GPL BUCKR>TWET; £V IV —X
KOWTE FRICEEDTHD £5,

33


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Distributing Python Modules, ) —X 3.9.21

JYy—2 | R—=2 FEF R GPL Hi:
0.9.0-1.2 | n/a 1991-1995 | CWI yes
1.3-152 | 1.2 1995-1999 | CNRI yes
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI no
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | no
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI no
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF no
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF yes
2.1.1 2.142.0.1 | 2001 PSF yes
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF yes
2.1.3 2.1.2 2002 PSF yes
2.2 DIR% 2.1.1 2001-3fE | PSF yes

AR: TGPL By w5 ERBUX, Python 25 GPL TEAMHINTVWE WIS EKTIEH D ¥ A, Python D7
ALY RFET, GPL WV, ZELAANA—Va Yy Z2EMTBICERT 2 -T2 Y =R LR THDLEVE
YA, GPL HfiDZ7 A2 ZADTTIE, GPL TV VY —REXNTWAMHOY 7+ =7 ¥ Python ZHAGHYE
LRETH, ZNLHNDIT A ATIXZESTEDD FXE A,

Guido DFERD T, ZNHDV YV —RZAREICL T EE 0%ZL DRI VT 4 TDHRI ATEH L ET,

C.2 Terms and conditions for accessing or otherwise using Python

Python software and documentation are licensed under the PSFE License Agreement.

Starting with Python 3.8.6, examples, recipes, and other code in the documentation are dual licensed under

the PSF License Agreement and the Zero-Clause BSD license.

Some software incorporated into Python is under different licenses. The licenses are listed with code falling
under that license. See Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software for an incomplete list of

these licenses.

34 18 C & BEr 1€



Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

C.2.1 PSF LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 3.9.21

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSF"), and
the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using Python

3.9.21 software in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.9.21 alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation; All Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python 3.9.21 alone or in any derivative version

prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.9.21 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python
3.9.21.

4. PSF is making Python 3.9.21 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF PYTHON 3.9.21 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.9.21
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.9.21, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of

its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship
of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any

third party.

C.2. Terms and conditions for accessing or otherwise using Python

35



Distributing Python Modules, ) —X 3.9.21

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.9.21, Licensee agrees

to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 BEOPEN.COM LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 2.0

BEOPEN PYTHON OPEN SOURCE LICENSE AGREEMENT VERSION 1

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary

form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the

Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of

its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions

granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be

bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

36 18 C & BEr 1€



Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

C.2.3 CNRI LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 1.6.1

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its

associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
Internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
Internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to

include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

4. CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of

its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisioms.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python

1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed

(RDR=I12Hi <)

C.2. Terms and conditions for accessing or otherwise using Python 37




Distributing Python Modules, ) —X 3.9.21

HIDR— % 5D E)

under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third

party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and

conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 CWI LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 0.9.0 THROUGH 1.2

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written

prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.9.21 DOCU-
MENTATION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any

purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,

(Ko<= 1ZHi)
38 18 C & BEr 1€




Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

HIDR— % 5D E)

INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3 Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software

This section is an incomplete, but growing list of licenses and acknowledgements for third-party software

incorporated in the Python distribution.

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

The _random module includes code based on a download from http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/

~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html. The following are the verbatim comments from the original code:

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand(seed)

or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
A1l rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the

documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written

permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS

"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT

LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR

A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR

(RDR=212#i<)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 39



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Distributing Python Modules, J1)—X 3.9.21

HIDR— % 5D E)

CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html

email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C32 VYT7vyhk

The socket module uses the functions, getaddrinfo(), and getnameinfo(), which are coded in separate

source files from the WIDE Project, http://www.wide.ad.jp/.

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
A1l rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software

without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS ~“AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

40 18 C & BEr 1€



http://www.wide.ad.jp/

Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

C.3.3 Asynchronous socket services

The asynchat and asyncore modules contain the following notice:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing

A1l Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior

permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 Cookie management

The http.cookies module contains the following notice:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy 0'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>

A1l Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy 0'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written

prior permission.

Timothy 0'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy 0'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES

KDR=12%E <)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 41



Distributing Python Modules, J1)—X 3.9.21

HIDR— % 5D E)

WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 Execution tracing

The trace module contains the following notice:

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko 0'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to

distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

42 18 C & BEr 1€




Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

C.3.6 UUencode and UUdecode functions

The uu module contains the following notice:

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

A1l Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

- Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML Remote Procedure Calls

The xmlrpc.client module contains the following notice:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,

and will comply with the following terms and conditioms:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission

notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of

KDR=12%E <)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 43




Distributing Python Modules, J1)—X 3.9.21

HIDR— % 5D E)

Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written

prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test_epoll EY 2 —LIIRDEHEZEZEATVET:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to

the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be

included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

44 18 C & BEr 1€



Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select EY 2 — X kqueue f Y X — 7 £ — AZOWTDORDEHEEATHE T

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
A1l rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the

documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS ~"AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
0UT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

The file Python/pyhash.c contains Marek Majkowski’ implementation of Dan Bernstein’s SipHash24 algo-

rithm. It contains the following note:

<MIT License>

Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is

furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

(KDR=12% <)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software

45




Distributing Python Modules, ) —X 3.9.21

HIDR— % 5D E)

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/little2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod & dtoa

The file Python/dtoa.c, which supplies C functions dtoa and strtod for conversion of C doubles to and
from strings, is derived from the file of the same name by David M. Gay, currently available from http:
//www.netlib.org/fp/. The original file, as retrieved on March 16, 2009, contains the following copyright

and licensing notice:

/****************************************************************

*

The author of this software is David M. Gay.

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting

documentation for such software.

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY. 1IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY
OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

¥ OO X X K X X X X X X X X ¥ *

ok ok K K o oK oK K K ok ok K K ok ok oK K ok ok oK K 3 ok ok ok 3 3 ok oK oK 3 oK ok ok 3 K K ok ok K K ok ok kK ok ok ko Kok ok kR ok /

C.3.12 OpenSSL

The modules hashlib, posix, ssl, crypt use the OpenSSL library for added performance if made available
by the operating system. Additionally, the Windows and macOS installers for Python may include a copy
of the OpenSSL libraries, so we include a copy of the OpenSSL license here:

46 18 C & BEr 1€



http://www.netlib.org/fp/
http://www.netlib.org/fp/

Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL

please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

* Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.
* Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
* modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

* are met:

* 1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright

* notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* 2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright

* notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
* the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
* distribution.

* 3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this

* software must display the following acknowledgment:

* "This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
* for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

* 4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to

* endorse or promote products derived from this software without
* prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
* openssl-core@openssl.org.

* 5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
* nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written

* permission of the OpenSSL Project.

* 6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
* acknowledgment:

* "This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
* for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

* THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT ~~AS IS'' AND ANY
* EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE

(Ko<= 1ZHi)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 47




Distributing Python Modules, J1)—X 3.9.21

HIDR— % 5D E)

* IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
* PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR

* ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,

* SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

* NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

* LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

* HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
* STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)

* ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
* OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

* This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
* (eay@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim

* Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

*/

Original SSLeay License

/* Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)

* All rights reserved.

* This package is an SSL implementation written
* by Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com).

* The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

* This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as

* the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions

* apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,

* lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation

* included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms

* except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

* Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

* the code are not to be removed.

* If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
* as the author of the parts of the library used.

* This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

* in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

* Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
* modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
* are met:

* 1. Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright

* notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

(Ko<= 1ZHi)

48 18 C & BEr 1€




Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

HIDR— % 5D E)

* 2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
* notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
* documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* 3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software

* must display the following acknowledgement:

* "This product includes cryptographic software written by

* Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"

* The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
* being used are not cryptographic related :-).

* 4. If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
* the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:

* "This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

* THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG ~“AS IS'' AND

* ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE

* IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
* ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE

* FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
* DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

* OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

* HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
* LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
* OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF

* SUCH DAMAGE.

* The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
* derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
* copied and put under another distribution licence

* [including the GNU Public Licence.]

*/

C.3.13 expat

The pyexpat extension is built using an included copy of the expat sources unless the build is configured

--with-system-expat:

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to

permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to

KDR=12%E <)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 49




Distributing Python Modules, J1)—X 3.9.21

HIDR— % 5D E)

the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included

in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

The _ctypes extension is built using an included copy of the libffi sources unless the build is configured

--with-system-1libffi:

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
““Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to

the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included

in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED ""AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
0UT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

50 18 C & BEr 1€




Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

C.3.15 zlib

The z1ib extension is built using an included copy of the zlib sources if the zlib version found on the system

is too old to be used for the build:

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages

arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it

freely, subject to the following restrictionms:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be

appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be

misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash

The implementation of the hash table used by the tracemalloc TEHL TWE Ny ¥ 25— 7L DFEEIF,
cfuhash 72 =227 bOBDICEDS X

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
A1l rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:
Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above

(Ko<= 1ZHi)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 51




Distributing Python Modules, J1)—X 3.9.21

HIDR— % 5D E)

copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived

from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

The _decimal module is built using an included copy of the libmpdec library unless the build is configured

--with-system-libmpdec:

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the

documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

KDR=12%E <)

52 18 C & BEr 1€




Distributing Python Modules, J1J—X 3.9.21

HIDR— % 5D E)

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
0UT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N test suite

The C14N 2.0 test suite in the test package (Lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) was retrieved from the
W3C website at https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-cl4n2-testcases/ and is distributed under the 3-clause BSD

license:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
A1l Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without

specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 53



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/




T8

COPYRIGHT

Python and this documentation is:

Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2000 BeOpen.com. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum. All rights reserved.

74t Y ABXUFHICHET 282 RIERE, BRESAEYR 2L TS0,

55






7ILT 7

..., 13
2to03, 13
>>> 13

Ny S

__future__, 19

__slots__, 28

A

abstract base class, 13
annotation, 13

argument, 14
asynchronous
asynchronous
asynchronous
asynchronous
asynchronous

context manager, 14
generator, 14
generator iterator, 14
iterable, 14

iterator, 15

attribute, 15
awaitable, 15

B

BDFL, 15

binary file, 15
bytecode, 15
bytes-like object, 15

C

callback, 15
C-contiguous, 16
class, 15

class variable, 16
coercion, 16

complex number, 16
context manager, 16
context variable, 16
contiguous, 16
coroutine, 16
coroutine function, 16
CPython, 16

D

decorator, 16
descriptor, 17
dictionary, 17

dictionary comprehension, 17

dictionary view, 17
docstring, 17
duck-typing, 17

E

EAFP, 18
expression, 18
extension module, 18

F

f-string, 18

file object, 18
file-like object, 18
finder, 18

floor division, 18
Fortran contiguous, 16
function, 18

function annotation, 19

G

garbage collection, 19
generator, 19

generator expression, 19

generator iterator, 19
generic function, 20
generic type, 20

GIL, 20

global interpreter lock, 20

H

hash-based pyc, 20
hashable, 20

IDLE, 20
immutable, 20
import path, 21
importer, 21
importing, 21
interactive, 21
interpreted, 21

interpreter shutdown, 21

iterable, 21
iterator, 22

K

key function, 22
keyword argument, 22

L

lambda, 22

LBYL, 22

list, 22

list comprehension, 22

EL]

57



Distributing Python Modules, 1) —X 3.9.21

loader, 23

M

magic
method, 23
magic method, 23
mapping, 23
meta path finder, 23
metaclass, 23
method, 23
magic, 23
special, 28
method resolution order, 23
module, 23
module spec, 23
MRO, 24
mutable, 24

N

named tuple, 24
namespace, 24
namespace package, 24
nested scope, 24
new-style class, 24

O

object, 25
package, 25

parameter, 25
path based finder, 26
path entry, 26
path entry finder, 26
path entry hook, 26
path-like object, 26
PEP, 26
portion, 26
positional argument ({iZi&5I%), 26
provisional API, 26
provisional package, 26
PyPI
(see Python Package Index (PyPI)), 7
Python 3000, 27
Python Enhancement Proposals
PEP 1, 26
PEP 238, 18
PEP 278, 29
PEP 302, 18, 23
PEP 343, 16
PEP 362, 14, 25
PEP 411, 26
PEP 420, 18, 24, 26
PEP 427, 3
PEP 443, 20
PEP 451, 18
PEP 483, 20
PEP 484, 13, 19, 20, 29, 30
PEP 492, 1416
PEP 498, 18
PEP 519, 26
PEP 525, 14
PEP 526, 13, 30
PEP 585, 20
PEP 3116, 29

PEP 3155, 27
Python Package Index (PyPI), 7
Pythonic, 27

Q

qualified name, 27

R

reference count, 27
regular package, 27

S

sequence, 28
set comprehension, 28
single dispatch, 28
slice, 28
special

method, 28
special method, 28
statement, 28

T

text encoding, 28

text file, 28
triple-quoted string, 29
type, 29

type alias, 29

type hint, 29

U

universal newlines, 29

\Y

variable annotation, 29
virtual environment, 30
virtual machine, 30

VA

Zen of Python, 30

58

]



	重要用語集
	オープンソースライセンス化とコラボレーション
	ツールのインストール
	Python Packaging User Guide を読む
	どうすればいいの...？
	... 私のプロジェクトの名前はどう選べばいいですか?
	... バイナリの拡張を作って配布したいのですが?

	用語集
	このドキュメントについて
	Pythonドキュメント 貢献者

	歴史とライセンス
	Python の歴史
	Terms and conditions for accessing or otherwise using Python
	Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software

	Copyright
	索引
	索引

